

Nos. 10-5234/5235

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

DISCOUNT TOBACCO CITY & LOTTERY, INC., ET AL.,  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
Appellees/Cross-appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Kentucky

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TOBACCO CONTROL LEGAL CONSORTIUM,  
ROSWELL PARK CANCER INSTITUTE, AND PROFESSOR HARRY LANDO  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS  
UNITED STATES, ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

---

Seth E. Mermin  
Thomas Bennigson  
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER  
3130 Shattuck Ave.  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 393-8254

Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Tobacco Control Legal Consortium, et al.

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS**  
**AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS ..... i

INTEREST OF AMICI..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... viii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. TOBACCO COMPANIES HAVE ENGAGED IN A DECADES-LONG  
CAMPAIGN TO DELIBERATELY MISLEAD THE PUBLIC AND THE  
GOVERNMENT ..... 4

A. Tobacco Companies Have Long Conspired To Conceal The Dangers  
Of The Products They Sell ..... 4

1. For Half a Century, The Industry Deceived Consumers About  
The Link Between Smoking and Disease ..... 4

2. The Tobacco Industry Mised the Public About The Addictive  
Nature of Nicotine ..... 7

3. The Industry Engaged in Years of Deception About the Hazards  
of Secondhand Smoke ..... 9

B. Tobacco Companies Have Relentlessly Deceived The Public About  
Allegedly Safer Versions Of Their Products ..... 13

1. Filters ..... 13

2. “Light” and “Low Tar” Cigarettes ..... 15

a. “Light” cigarettes are not safer ..... 16

b. Tobacco companies have long known that “light” cigarettes  
are not safer ..... 17

c.	Tobacco companies suppressed information about “light” cigarettes’ lack of health benefit .....	18
d.	Tobacco companies have marketed “light” cigarettes as healthier alternatives .....	19
e.	Tobacco companies have used public misconceptions about the benefits of “light” cigarettes to deter smokers from quitting and to recruit new smokers.....	21
f.	Cigarette companies deliberately designed “light” cigarettes so that smokers would ingest sufficient nicotine, regardless of machine test yields.....	22
g.	Tobacco companies’ efforts to mislead smokers about “light” cigarettes have been tragically successful.....	23
h.	Tobacco companies seek to circumvent restrictions on “light” labeling .....	24
3.	PREPs and Smokeless Tobacco.....	25
II.	TOBACCO COMPANIES’ PROVEN HISTORY OF FALSE AND MISLEADING SPEECH DIRECTED TO CONSUMERS ALLOWS CONGRESS GREATER LEEWAY TO REGULATE THEIR MARKETING .....	29
A.	The MRTP Restrictions Do Not Violate the First Amendment Because They Do Not Affect Protected Speech .....	31
1.	Specified Descriptors .....	32
2.	Equivalents of Descriptors.....	33
3.	Other Forms of Consumer-Directed Action.....	34
B.	The Warning Labels Required By The Act Comport Fully With The First Amendment .....	35

CONCLUSION .....40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....41



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*,  
517 U.S. 484 (1996).....36

*BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Farris*,  
542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008).....30

*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Svce. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 29, 30, 32, 35

*Douglas v. State*,  
921 S.W.2d 180 (Tenn. 1996) .....38

*Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich*,  
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....39, 40

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....38

*Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.*,  
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....2, 30

*Friedman v. Rogers*,  
440 U.S. 1 (1979).....2, 31, 33

*Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Reg.*,  
512 U.S. 136 (1994).....38, 39

*In re R.M.J.*,  
455 U.S. 191 (1982).....29, 30

*Joe Conte Toyota, Inc. v. Louisiana Motor. Veh. Comm’n*,  
24 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 1994).....33

*Milavetz Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
130 S. Ct. 1324, 1340 (2010).....30, 32

*Milavetz Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
130 S. Ct. 1324, 1340 (2010)

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....38

*New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health*,  
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....37

*People v. Sottera, Inc.*,  
(Cal. Super. Ct., No. RG10528622) (Aug. 3, 2010) .....25

*Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe*,  
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....38

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n for the Blind*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....36

*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....*passim*

*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
449 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) .....*passim*

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....36

*Whitaker v. Thompson*,  
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....32

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136a.....32

21 U.S.C. § 360e.....32

27 U.S.C. § 205(e) .....32

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 776 (2009).....*passim*

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.8307a .....32

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 921.02 .....32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Burns, Statement before H.R. Committee on Government Reform,  
 June 3, 2003 (2003 WL 21280495).....27

Carrie Carpenter et al., *Developing Smokeless Tobacco Products for Smokers:  
 An Examination of Tobacco Industry Documents*,  
 18 Tobacco Control 54 (2009) .....27

Gregory Connolly, *The Marketing of Nicotine Addiction by One Oral Snuff  
 Manufacturer*,  
 4 Tobacco Control 73 (1995).....28

K. Michael Cummings et al., *What Do Marlboro Light Smokers  
 Know About Low-Tar Cigarettes?*,  
 6 [Supp. 3] Nicotine & Tobacco Research S323 (2004)..... 17, 23

FTC Cigarette Report for 2006 (2009),  
<http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/08/090812cigarettereport.pdf>.....23

Becky Freeman et al., *The Case for the Plain Packaging of Tobacco  
 Products* 13 (2007)  
[http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=100464](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=100464).....25

Keith Haddock et al., *Evidence That Smokeless Tobacco Use Is a Gateway for  
 Smoking Initiation in Young Adult Males*, 32 Preventive Medicine 262  
 (2001).....28

William Hamilton et al., *Smokers’ Responses to Advertisements for Regular*

*and Light Cigarettes and Potential Reduced-Risk Tobacco Products*,  
6 [Supp. 6] *Nicotine & Tobacco Research* S353 (2004)..... 20, 21, 24

Jeffrey Harris, *Incomplete Compensation Does Not Imply Reduced Harm*, 6  
*Nicotine & Tobacco Research* 797 (2004) ..... 16

Richard Hurt & Channing Robertson, *Prying Open the Door to the Tobacco  
Industry’s Secrets About Nicotine*,  
13 *JAMA* 1173 (1998)..... 20

Adrienne Mejia et al., *Quantifying the Effects of Promoting Tobacco as a Harm  
Reduction Strategy in the USA*,  
19 *Tobacco Control* 297 (2010) ..... 26, 28

National Cancer Institute, *Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph 19,  
The Role of the Media in Promoting and Reducing  
Tobacco Use* 77 (2008),  
[http://cancercontrol.cancer.gov/tcrb/monographs/19/ index.html](http://cancercontrol.cancer.gov/tcrb/monographs/19/index.html)..... 23, 26, 28

National Cancer Institute, *Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph 13,  
Risks Associated with Smoking Cigarettes with Low Machine-Measure  
Yields of Tar and Nicotine* 200 (2001),  
<http://cancercontrol.cancer.gov/tcrb/monographs/13/index.html>.....*passim*

National Cancer Institute, *Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph 2,  
Smokeless Tobacco or Health: An International Perspective* (1992),  
[http://cancercontrol.cancer.gov/tcrb/monographs/2/ index.html](http://cancercontrol.cancer.gov/tcrb/monographs/2/index.html)..... 27

Linda Pederson & David Nelson, *Literature Review and Summary of Perceptions,  
Attitudes, Beliefs, and Marketing of Potentially Reduced Exposure Products*,  
9 *Nicotine & Tobacco Research* 525 (2007) ..... 26

R.W. Pollay & T. Dewhirst, *The Dark Side of Marketing Seemingly “Light”  
Cigarettes*,  
11 *Tob. Control (Supp. I)* i18 (2002) ..... 13, 14, 15

Saul Shiffman et al., *Smokers’ Beliefs About “Light” and “Ultra Light”  
Cigarettes*, 10 [Supp. 1] *Tobacco Control* i17 (2001) ..... 23

Claude E. Teague, Jr., *Research Planning Memorandum*, 7 (1972),  
<http://tobaccodocuments.org/rjr/500915670-5679.html> ..... 18

WHO, *Tobacco: Deadly in Any Form or Disguise* (2006),  
[http://www.who.int/tobacco/communications/events/wntd/2006/  
Tfi\\_Rapport.pdf](http://www.who.int/tobacco/communications/events/wntd/2006/Tfi_Rapport.pdf)..... 21, 24

Duff Wilson, *Coded to Obey Law, Lights Become Marlboro Gold*,  
N.Y. Times (Feb. 19, 2010),  
<http://www.nytimes.com/2010/02/19/business/19smoke.html> ..... 24, 25

*Youth and Tobacco: A Report of the Surgeon General* (1995),  
[http://profiles.nlm.nih.gov/NN/B/C/L/Q/\\_/nnbclq.pdf](http://profiles.nlm.nih.gov/NN/B/C/L/Q/_/nnbclq.pdf) ..... 28
